upgraded 16-inch water main along Atlantic Shores Boulevard, between NE 14th Avenue 26 

and Three Islands Boulevard, for a contract amount of one million, eight hundred ninety-27 

eight thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,898,200), and a 10% contingency, for a not-to-28 

exceed amount of two million, eighty-eight thousand and twenty dollars ($2,088,020); and 29 

30 

WHEREAS, during construction, additional plan revisions were required to install new 31 

backflow lines and re-align the new 16-inch water main due to sewer line conflicts and other 32 

underground utility issues, which resulted in multiple change orders to address additional 33